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DATE: September 29, 2009 

 
TO: Chair and Members of Planning and Development Committee 

Meeting Date:  October 19, 2009 
 

FROM: Edward R. Sajecki 
Commissioner of Planning and Building 
 

SUBJECT: Sign By-law 0054-2002, as amended 
Sign Variance Applications 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: That the Report dated September 29, 2009 from the Commissioner 

of Planning and Building regarding Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended, and the requested three (3) Sign Variance Applications 
described in Appendices 1 to 3 to the Report, be adopted in 
accordance with the following: 

 
1. That the following Sign Variances be granted: 

 
 (a) Sign Variance Application 09-05608 

Ward 8 
Busy Hands ‘n’ Minds Childcare Centre 
4615 Glen Erin Drive 
 
To permit the following: 

 
(i) One (1) ground sign with an area of 2.32 m² (24.97 

ft²) and height of 2.44 m (8.0 ft). 
 
 2. That the following Sign Variance not be granted: 
 

 (a) Sign Variance Application 09-04236 
Ward 4 
The Conservatory Group 
4624 Jethro Court 
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To permit the following: 
 
(i) One (1) ground sign on a property where the 

business is not located. 
 
(ii) One (1) construction site sign erected on a 

subdivision project where the first occupancy of the 
project was granted in April 2008. 

 
 (b) Sign Variance Application 09-04824 

Ward 11 
A1 Dental Hygiene 
1149 Upper River Court 
 
To permit the following: 
 
(i) One (1) sign located on the road allowance of Old 

Derry Rd. W. 
 
 (ii) One (1) portable sign located on the road allowance 
  advertising a business. 

 
 
BACKGROUND:  The Municipal Act states that Council may, upon the application of 

any person, authorize minor variances from the Sign By-law if in the 
opinion of Council the general intent and purpose of the By-law is 
maintained. 

 
 
COMMENTS:  The Planning and Building Department has received three (3) Sign 

Variance Applications (see Appendices 1 to 3) for approval by 
Council.  The application is accompanied by a summary page 
prepared by the Planning and Building Department which includes 
information pertaining to the site location; the applicant's proposal; 
the variance required; an assessment of the merits (or otherwise) of 
the application; and a recommendation on whether the variance 
should or should not be granted. 

 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: Not applicable. 



  BL.03-SIG (2009) 
Planning and Development Committee - 3 - September 29, 2009 
 
CONCLUSION:  Council may authorize minor variances from Sign By-law 0054-

2002, as amended, if in the opinion of Council, the general intent 
and purpose of the By-law is maintained.  Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended, was passed pursuant to the Municipal Act.   In this 
respect, there is no process to appeal the decision of Council to the 
Ontario Municipal Board, as in a development application under the 
Planning Act. 

 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  Busy Hands ‘n’ Minds Childcare Centre  
 Appendix 1-1 to 1-5 
  

The Conservatory Group 
 Appendix 2-1 to 2-9 
 
 A1 Dental Hygiene 
 Appendix 3-1 to 3-7 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 Edward R. Sajecki 
 Commissioner of Planning and Building 
 
 Prepared By: Darren Bryan, Supervisor Sign Unit 
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  APPENDIX 1-1  

 
 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
September 29, 2009 
 
FILE: 09-05608 
 
RE: Busy Hands ‘n’ Minds Childcare Centre 
 4615 Glen Erin Drive – Ward 8 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 12 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 12 Proposed 
Permits one (1) ground sign with a maximum 
area of 0.75 m2 per sign face and maximum 
height of 1.2 m (3.9 ft.). 

One (1) ground sign with and area of 2.32 m2 
(24.97 ft2) and height of 2.44 m (8.0 ft.). 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The childcare centre is located in a residential zone and therefore has to be considered under the 
residential provisions of the Sign By-law. The childcare centre is located on a property 
surrounded by parks, a fire station, schools and high density residential lands. The business is not 
in a residential building. 
 
The proposed sign is well designed and in scale with the property and surrounding area. The 
residential provisions under the Sign By-law are not sufficient to assist the public to their 
premise. The Planning and Building Department therefore finds the variance acceptable from a 
design perspective.  
 
 
 
 
K:\pbdivision\WPDATA\PDC-Signs\2009 PDC Signs\09-05230\01-report.doc 
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                                                                                                                                 APPENDIX 2-1  
 

 
 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
September 29, 2009 
 
FILE: 09-04236 
 
RE: The Conservatory Group 
 4624 Jethro Court – Ward 4 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variances to sections 4 and 27 of Sign By-law 0054-
2002, as amended. 
 

Section 4(10) Proposed 
Sign permits for any sign shall be issued only 
for businesses or uses located on the property 
on which the sign is to be located. 

One (1) ground sign on a property where the 
business is not located.  

Section 27 Proposed 
A construction site sign must be removed 
from the site within sixty (60) days of the first 
occupancy of the project. 

One (1) construction site sign erected on a 
subdivision project where the first occupancy 
of the project was granted in April 2008. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The proposed variance is to allow an illegal construction sign to remain on site. The sign is 
4.87m (16 ft.) high by 2.43m (8 ft.) and is located on a residential lot with a newly built home. 
The applicant erected the sign to market an off site property located at Mavis Road and Eglinton 
Avenue West. 
 
The Planning and Building Department finds the variances not to be within the intent of the Sign 
By-law and would set precedents for other builders to erect construction signs for an indefinite 
time period and on properties where their products are not located.  
 
Although there is no impact on 4624 Jethro Court as it is unoccupied, the sign does adversely 
impact the neighbours (Appendix 3-9). In this regard, the City has received a complaint from an 
adjacent resident. 
 
 
K:\pbdivision\WPDATA\PDC-Signs\2009 PDC Signs\09-04236\01-Report_2.doc      
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  APPENDIX 3-1  

 
 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
September 29, 2009 
 
FILE: 09-04824 
 
RE: A1 Dental Hygiene 
 1149 Upper River Court -Ward 11 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variances to sections 4(4) and 4(6) of the Sign By-law 
0054-2002, as amended. 
 

Section 4(4) Proposed 
Except for an official sign or a sign expressly 
permitted in the By-law, no sign is permitted 
on a city road allowance. 

One (1) sign located on the road allowance of 
Old Derry Rd. W. 

                           Section 4(6)                               Proposed 
Any sign not expressly permitted by the  
By-law is prohibited. 

One (1) portable sign located on the road 
allowance advertising a business. 

 
COMMENTS: 
A-1 Dental Hygiene is located at the end of Upper River Court. The variance is for one (1) 
permanent portable sign on the municipal road allowance of Old Derry Road and not adjacent to 
the business. 
 
The Sign By-law has a specific section on portable signs (Section 23) which are considered 
temporary. It specifies that all portable signs are to be located completely on private lands and 
can be erected for only twenty-one days at a time. It also specifies the number of portable signs 
that can be issued for each business per year. 
 
In this regard, the Planning and Building Department finds the proposed variance is not within 
the intent of the Sign By-law and would set precedents for other portable signs to be displayed as 
permanent signs and located on the municipal road allowance. 
 
 
K:\pbdivision\WPDATA\PDC-Signs\2009 PDC Signs\09-04824\01-report.doc 
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